
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
 
 
247 4356 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 2474707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall on 
Monday, 11th June, 2007 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall 

A Barker - Horsforth 

B Gettings - Morley North 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

Whip’s Nominee - Conservative 

Whip’s Nominee - Conservative 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Leisure) held on 
16th April 2007. 
 

1 - 4 

6   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board held 
on 4 April 2007. 
 

5 - 14 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held on 5 March and 2 April 
2007. 
 

15 - 
22 

8   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2006/07 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which details 
performance information for Quarter 4 2006/07. 
 

23 - 
28 

9   
 

  THE BOARD’S WORK PROGRAMME – 
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which 
proposes guidelines for the development of a work 
programme for the Culture and Leisure Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
 

29 - 
38 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 16 July 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting 
for Members at 09.30 a.m.). 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be received at the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
meeting to be held on 11

th
 June 2007  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH APRIL, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Barker, A Castle, 
J Dowson, J Elliott, W Hyde and V Morgan 

 
 

88 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Leisure) which was the last meeting of the current municipal year. 
 

89 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

90 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor J Monaghan and 
Councillor G Wilkinson. 
 

91 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th March 
2007 be approved as a correct record. 
 

92 Executive Board Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th 
March 2007 be noted. 
 

93 Scrutiny Inquiry - Leisure Centres - Proposed Final Report  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report relating to 
the draft final report of the Board’s Inquiry into Leisure Centres. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a draft report of the Board entitled 
‘Inquiry into Leisure Centres – Scrutiny Inquiry Report’ for the approval of the 
meeting. 
 
Denise Preston, Chief Recreation Officer, Learning and Leisure Department 
and Mark Allman, Head of Support and Active Recreation, Learning and 
Leisure Department were in attendance and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• a requirement for the Scrutiny Board to see and discuss the powers 
contained in the lease agreement establishing the Sports Trusts before the 
lease agreement was signed 

• the need to emphasise, as strongly as possible, that irrespective of any 
other consideration, the Sports Trusts shall have no power to dispose of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be received at the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
meeting to be held on 11

th
 June 2007  

 

assets, to close centres or significantly reduce services without the 
Council’s approval by resolution 

• clarification of the timely availability of the document which sets up the 
Trust 
(The Board noted that the above issues would be determined by Executive 
Board in June 2007) 

 
RESOLVED- 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That, subject to incorporation within the document of the first two bullet 

points as referred to above, approval be given to the Board’s final 
report on the Inquiry into Leisure Centres and that the Board’s Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser be requested to email Board Members with an 
amended copy of the document for their retention in due course. 

(c) That the appropriate Board would receive formal responses to the 
recommendations early in the next municipal year. 

 
94 Annual Report 2006/07  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s contribution to the overall Scrutiny Annual Report 2007. 
 
Appended to the report was a draft copy of the Leisure Board’s proposed 
contribution to the Annual Report which included an introduction from the 
Chair and details of some of the work undertaken by the Board in this 
municipal year for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices and it was 
the general view of the Board that a number of issues raised in the Annual 
Report would be of interest to future relevant Boards and that it was hoped 
that the Learning and Leisure department would be in a position to provide 
updated information as issues were discussed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the Board’s contribution to the composite 

Annual Report in accordance with the report now submitted. 
 

95 Leeds Grand Theatre - Update and Presentation  
Further to the Board’s previous considerations, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a covering report introducing a presentation 
on Phase 2 of the redevelopment of Leeds Grand Theatre. 
 
Board Members received a short presentation from Martin Ward, BDP 
architects on the latest stages of the project. 
 
Chris Coulson, Executive Officer, City Development was also in attendance 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be received at the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
meeting to be held on 11

th
 June 2007  

 

Refurbishment Issues 
 

• clarification of the refurbishment works in relation to the whole of the 
building with specific reference to the frontage of ground floor retail units 

• clarification as to whether a developer would pay for the restoration of the 
ground floor retail frontages and
[...]
e details) 

• clarification of the exploratory work undertaken to date by the consultants 
in relation to meeting budget targets and whether or not there would be 
any contingency set aside in the budget to address any unforeseen 
problems 
(The Board noted that a contingency figure of 20% had been included in 
the estimated project cost) 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be received at the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
meeting to be held on 11

th
 June 2007  

 

• clarification of the amount of contribution coming from the Leeds Grand 
Theatre; Opera North and the Development Trust 
(The Board noted the following breakdown:- 2 million (Leeds Grand 
Theatre) 0.5 million (Opera North) and 3.2 million (Development Trust)) 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and presentation be received and noted. 
(b) That further reports on the progress of Phase 2 of the Grand Theatre 

scheme be submitted to the appropriate Scrutiny Board for 
consideration. 

 
96 Chair's Closing Remarks  

The Chair personally thanked Board Members for their contributions over the 
past year and also thanked Sharon Winfield, Principal Scrutiny Adviser and 
Maria Lipzith, Governance Services for their continued support and 
professionalism. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.20am) 
 
 

Page 4



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th May, 2007 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Harris, D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, R Lewis, 
J Procter, S Smith and J Blake 

 Councillor Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 
  

216 Substitute Member  
Under the terms of Executive Procedure Rule 2.3 Councillor R Lewis was 
invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor Wakefield. 

217 Director of Adult Services  
The Chair welcomed Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services to this, 
her first meeting of the Executive Board. 

218 Beacon Awards  
The Chair re
[...]
 2 to the report was 
circulated at the meeting. 

220 Declaration of Interests  
(a) Councillor Harris declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 

item relating to the A65 Quality Bus Initiative (minute 231) in relation to 
his business interests. 

(b) A further declaration of interest made during the meeting is referred to 
in minute 236 (Councillor Harker). 

221 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2007 be 
approved subject to an amendment by the addition of the following to minute 
202: 

“d)   That the Fir Tree site be declared surplus to educational requirements 
if the proposal proceeds and that the capital receipt generated from the 
site be used to fund educational improvements including the 
improvements proposed on the Archbishop Cramner Primary School 
site”. 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES

222 Deputation to Council - Stanhope Youth Centre  
The Director of Learning and Leisure submitted a report providing members 
with relevant information following the deputation to full Council by Stanhope 
United Community Group. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that closure of the Centre be not 
progressed until such time as consultations with regard to youth provision in 
the area have been concluded. 

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

223 Deputation to Council - Leeds Asperger Adults  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report responding to the 
deputation to the Council meeting on 21st February 2007 with regard to the 
provision of support to adults with Aspergers Syndrome in Leeds.  The report 
outlined the current situation in Leeds with regard to the provisions of services 
to adults with Aspergers Syndrome and proposed the establishment of a 
Steering Group for Adults with Autism and Asperger Syndrome 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted; 

Page 6



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th May, 2007 

(b) That a letter outlining the concerns of the deputation be sent to 
[...]
val be given to the acquisition of the land identified 
in the report by negotiation and in the event that negotiation becomes either 
protracted or abortive authority be given to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) to make a Compulsory Purchase Order under the 
relevant powers contained in The Highways Act 1980 and any other enabling 
powers and to submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

(Councillor Harris, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, left the 
meeting during consideration of this matter). 

232 Deputation to Council - Richmond Hill Bus Action Group  
The Director of Development submitted a report giving a response to the 
deputation to the Council meeting on 21st February 2007 with regard to 
provision of bus services in the Richmond Hill area. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 10



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th May, 2007 

233 City Centre Area Action Plan Preferred Options 
The Director of Development submitted a report seeking approval of the City 
Centre Area Action Plan Preferred Options. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the outcome of the informal consultation undertaken as part of the 

preparation of the preferred options be noted; 
(b) That the City Centre Action Plan Preferred Options as revised by the 

Development Plan Panel be approved for publication along with its 
sustainability appraisal and other supporting documents. 

(c) That representations be formally invited between 16th April and 28th

May 2007. 

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

234 Deputation to Council - Access Committee for Leeds  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report responding to the 
deputation to the Council meeting on 21st February 2007 with regard to social 
services provision in Leeds, and updating Members on action being taken to 
meet with the Access Committee in response to their deputation 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

235 Capital Investment Plan f
[...]
t of Information Management in Leeds  

Page 17



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd April, 2007 

Further to Minute 77, 5th February 2007, the Committee considered the draft 
final report of its review of the development of information management in 
Leeds and progress in implementing the recommendations of the April 2006 
Inquiry Report of the Scrutiny Board (Transforming Services). 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That subject to the addition of an extra recommendation regarding the 

proposed establishment of a Lead Member with specific responsibility 
for Information and Knowledge Management within the Council, the 
draft final report be approved. 

(b) That OSC receive six monthly update reports on this subject, in order 
to monitor progress. 

87 Planning Performance - Final Report  

Further to Minute 74, 29th January 2007, the Committee considered the draft 
final report of its Inquiry into Planning Performance. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the draft final report be approved; 
(b) That a formal response to the Committee’s recommendations be 

requested from the Chief Planning Officer;  
(c) That OSC receive regular update reports on this subject, in order to 

monitor progress. 

88 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 9th February 2007. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Committee’s work programme be approved and accepted. 

89 Dates and Times of Next Meeting  

Monday 2nd April 2007, at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am) 

Page 18



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B A
[...]
nterest in his capacity as a Member of the Development Plan Panel (Agenda 
Item 12, Minute No 98 refers) 

92 Minutes - 5th March 2007  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

93 Minutes - Executive Board,14th March 2007  

Further to Minute No 85 of the OSC meeting held on 5th March 2007, the 
Chair drew Members attention to Minute No 209 of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th March 2007, and the fact that the Executive Board had 
now formally requested OSC to undertake a Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment issues, with particular focus on the 
Council’s predicted CPA position in future years. 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above, the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th March 2007 be received and noted. 

94 Scrutiny Inquiry -"Narrowing the Gap" - Draft Final Report  

The Committee considered a draft of its proposed final report in respect of its 
Inquiry into the Council’s  ‘Narrowing the Gap’ strategic priority, together with 
the responses of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, Councillor 
Harris, Joint Leader of the Council and Executive Member (Central and 
Corporate) and the Director of Leeds Initiative to the Committee’s 
recommendations. 

Various suggested amendments were discussed. Overall Members 
considered that they were not in a position to finalise their report until they had 
discussed again with the respondents their various responses, and that 
another special meeting of  OSC should be arranged in order to enable these 
discussions to take place. 

RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in 
consultation with the Chair, arrange a further meeting of the Committee to 
finalise this report. 

95 Gambling Act 2005 - Council's Statement of Gambling Policy - Leeds 
Large Casino Development  

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report regarding 
proposals to review and revise Part F o
[...]
s within the 
guidelines. 

98 Draft Annual Report to Council  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a draft of the 
proposed Annual Report of Scrutiny Boards, which had to be submitted 
annually to Council.  Each of the other Scrutiny Boards was considering their 
contribution to the report during the current cycle of meetings. 

RESOLVED – That the proposed final draft, incorporating the contribution of 
the other Boards, be submitted for consideration at the extra OSC meeting 
referred to in Minute No 94. 

Page 21



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007.

The meeting concluded at 11.27 am. 

Page 22



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 11th June 2007  
 
Subject: Performance Report Quarter 4 2006/07 
 

        
 
  

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 Scrutiny Boards now receive performance information on a quarterly basis with a view 
to raising any issues of concern and influencing the work programme. 

1.2 This report discusses the key performance issues considered to be of significance 
identified for the relevant Corporate Priority Boards (CPB) as at 31st March 2007.  In 
addition, the report also includes a predicted CPA score for 2007/08. 

1.3 Highlighted in this report is information on the areas relevant to Culture and Leisure.  
To support this information, attached at appendix 1 is the table of performance 
indicators that fall within the remit of this Board for consideration.   

 
1.4 The issues discussed in this report have been identified because performance in these 

areas impacts upon one or more of the following; the delivery of effective services, the 
delivery of our corporate priorities; our CPA score; or our ability to deliver efficiency 
savings.   

 
1.5 Any improvement in assessment scores should potentially have a positive impact on 

the council’s Direction of Travel assessment and Star Rating. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator:S Winfield  
 
Tel:24 74707  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



2.0  Main Issues 
 
2.1  The table below summarises the Council’s predicted CPA scores for February 2008.  
 
    Level 1 Services Level 2 Services 

 Direction 
of Travel 

Star 
Category 

Corporate 
Assessment 

Use of 
Resources 

Children 
& 
Young 
People 

Social 
Care 
(Adults) 

Benefits Culture Environment Housing 

CPA 2006 
 

Improving 
Adequately 

3 star 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 

CPA 2007 
(provisional) 

 3 star 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 

 
2.2 The CPA 2007 provisional score is mainly based on the category scores allocated in 

2006.  Where this applies the cells are highlighted in grey. This information will be 
updated as and when assessment scores are confirmed during 2007/08. 

 

3.0     Specific Issues for Culture and Leisure 
 
3.1     General satisfaction PIs comment 
 

Satisfaction rates in the most recent Best Value survey were lower for many services 
than recorded performance at the last BV survey.  This is true for the satisfaction 
indicators (BV119c, BV-119d) listed below.  However, in each case specific reasons for 
a decline have been identified, and remedial action has been organised that will 
contribute to a rise in satisfaction rates by the next survey. 

 

• BV-119c: Percentage of residents satisfied with museums and galleries 
 

Museums and galleries provision in Leeds will be substantially improved over the next 
three years, with the opening of the Leeds Museum Discovery Centre and the new City 
Museum.  The first phase of the refurbishment of the Art Gallery, and the works at 
Kirkstall Abbey will also be completed.  This investment will see a change in the 
service's culture towards a more overtly inclusive, customer-focused approach, with a 
strong emphasis on learning and community partne
[...]
Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 11th June 2007 
 
Subject: The Board’s Work Programme – Sources of Work and Establishing the  
                Board’s Priorities 
 
 

        
 
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report proposes guidelines for the development of a work programme for the 
Culture and Leisure Scrutiny Board. 

 
1.2 Members will be aware that Scrutiny Boards are now aligned to Director portfolios, 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee mapping on to the two Assistant Chief 
Executive portfolios of Policy, Planning and Improvement and Corporate Governance. 

 

1.3 Whilst the remit of this Board is aligned to some areas of responsibility of the Director 
of City Development (relating to culture and leisure services), Members will be aware 
that the Comprehensive Performance Assessment for the Council highlighted the 
need to focus on the corporate priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan.  Formulating 
scrutiny work programmes that demonstrate linkage to the Council’s Corporate Plan 
is, therefore, an ongoing activity, as outlined in the 2005/6 and 2006/7 Scrutiny Annual 
Reports.  

 
1.4 Members will also be aware that the CPA harder test focuses on performance 

management and the involvement of Members. This includes having a record of 
focused Member involvement in performance and identifying areas of under 
performance.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s newly agreed, more robust, 
method for dealing with budget and performance information will therefore be 
embedded into the scrutiny process during 2007/8.  A separate item on performance 
management appears later on in this agenda. 

 
1.5 Developments with the Local Area Agreement priorities and targets may form a 

potential source of work throughout the year for the Board.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator:S Winfield  
 
Tel: 24 74707  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (refe
[...]
 in the Corporate Plan) 
 
(b) Inquiries into emerging policy issues, reviewing existing policies, reviewing 

performance of significant parts of the service or issues of high public interest 
  
(c) Reviews of proposed executive decisions using sources such as the Forward 

Plan of Key Decisions  
 

2.8 It is suggested that the Board agrees an outline work programme that prioritises the 
issues to be investigated. The work programme would need, in accordance with the 
protocols, to fairly reflect minority party concerns.  A draft work programme is attached 
as Appendix 1.  The current forward plan is attached at appendix 2.   

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 Members are requested to agree the details of the Board’s work programme 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) WORK PROGRAMME (JUNE) 2007 

Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 

Item Description Notes Type of 
item 

Meeting date – June 2007 

Performance Management 
Information 

To receive performance information 
relating to culture and leisure. 

 PM 

    
    
Meeting date – July 2007 
Inquiry into Leisure Centres 
(2006/07) 

To receive the formal responses 
from the department following the 
previous Board’s inquiry. 

This may also include updates on 
any recommendations that have 
been progressed. 

MSR 

    

    
Meeting date – September 2007 
Performance Management 
Information 

To receive performance information 
relating to culture and leisure. 

 PM 

    
    
Meeting date – October 2007 
    

    
    
Meeting date – November 2007 
Performance Management 
Information 

To receive performance information 
relating to culture and leisure. 

 PM 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) WORK PROGRAMME (JUNE) 2007 

Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 

    
    
Meeting date – December 2007 
    

    
    
    
Meeting date – January 2008 
    
    

    
Meeting date – February 2008 
Performance Management 
Information 

To receive performance information 
relating to culture and leisure. 

 PM 

    
    
Meeting date – March 2008 

    
    
    
Meeting date – April 2008 
    
    
    

    

P
a
g
e
 3

4



SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) WORK PROGRAMME (JUNE) 2007 

Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 

    

Unscheduled Items 
 
    

    
    
    

Working Groups 
 

Working group Membership Progress update Dates of 
meetings 

    
    
    
    
    

 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
For the period 1 June 2007 to 30 September 2007 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made) 

Swimming and Diving 
Centre John Charles 
Centre for Sport 
To approve additional 
funding and incurring that 
expenditure. 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Leisure) 
 

13/6/07 Project Board and the 
Executive Member for 
Leisure 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
 

Quarry Hill - Northern 
Ballet / Phoenix Dance 
To approve the revised 
delivery mechanism for the 
development of the new 
dance facility, authorise an 
injection of an additional 
£7.025m into the capital 
programme and the 
incurring of expenditure of 
£7.025m on the proposed 
development of the dance 
facility. 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Leisure) 
 

13/6/07 Arts Council England, 
Phoenix Dance 
Company and 
Northern Ballet 
Theatre 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 
 
NOTES 

 
Key decisions  are those executive decisions: 

• which result in the authority incurring expenditure or making savings over £500,000 per annum, or 

• are likely to have a significant effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards 
 
 
 

Executive Board Portfolios Executive Member 
Central and Corporate Councillor Mark Harris 
Development & Regeneration Councillor Andrew Carter 
Environmental Services Councillor Steve Smith 
Neighbourhoods and Housing Councillor John Leslie Carter 
Leisure Councillor John Procter 
Children’s Services (Lead) Councillor Richard Brett 
Children’s Services (Support Learning) Councillor Richard Harker 
Adult Health and Social Care Councillor Peter Harrand 
Leader of Morley Borough Independent Group Councillor R Finnigan 
Leader of the Labour Group Councillor Keith Wakefield 
Advisory Member Councillor Judith Blake 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

8


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Executive Board Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes
	OSCMins2Apr

	8 Performance Report Quarter 4 2006/07
	Culture and Leisure

	9 The Board™s Work Programme Œ Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	Work prog june 2007-08
	forwardplan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16

th
 July 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Barker, B Gettings, 
A Hussain, B Jennings, G Kirkland, 
V Morgan, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mulherin. 
 

3 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4 Executive Board Minutes  
 

Further to Minute no. 227 – City Centre Swimming, a Member requested 
further information regarding the opening times for public use of the swimming 
facility at the University campus, in view of the Council’s financial contribution. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 4 April 2007 be 
noted. 

(b) That further information be sought regarding the opening times for 
public use of the swimming facility at the University Campus. 

 
5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meetings held 
on 5 March and 2 April 2007 be noted. 
 

6 Performance Report Quarter 4 2006/07  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed performance information for Quarter 4 2006/07. 
 
The Chair introduced the following to the meeting: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16

th
 July 2007 

 

 

• Ed Mylan, Head of Finance, Learning and Leisure Department 

• Mark Kinnaird, Head of Policy and Performance, Learning and Leisure 
Department 

• Joedy Greenhough, Principal Policy and Performance Officer 
 
Ed Mylan referred to the report and its appendices and informed Members 
that they presented a range of performance indicators for culture and leisure 
within the Council.  These indicators included national and local targets and 
were used to drive improvement, for measuring performance for the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) and for budget, human 
resources and IT planning. 
 
Mike Kinnaird explained the terminology detailed in the report and how the 
indicators linked to Best Value, CPA, Local Area Agreement (LAA) and the 
Council Plan.  He reported that matters relating to the LAA would take on 
increasing significance and drew Members’ attention to the table in paragraph 
2.1 of the report which summarised the Council’s predicted CPA scores for 
February 2008.  He informed the Board of Audit Commission consultation 
proposals to remove some indicators which if implemented could improve the 
Culture Block for a 2 to a 3 star rating in Leeds. 
 
In summary and in response to Members’ questions,  the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• Some indicators could not be recorded on a quarterly basis as 
information was not collected or able to be collected on a quarterly 
basis. 

• The Executive Member for Leisure would be available upon request for 
future meetings and had sent apologies as he was unable to attend this 
meeting.  The Director of City Development and Chief Officers would 
also be attending future meetings when necessary. 

• In response to a question of how the Council could challenge an 
inappropriate performance indicator and what the associated costs 
were, it was reported that such issues could be raised with the Audit 
Commission.  Issues were often raised in conjunction with other 
authorities, where one authority would represent a group, thus saving 
on costs in terms of officer time. 

• It was reported that different measures were used to record visitors to 
events and establishments such as libraries and galleries.  Typical 
methods of gathering this information included levels of tickets sales, 
borrowing of items and the use of magic eye systems to count visitors. 

 
The Chair thanked Ed Mylan, Mark Kinnaird and Joedy Greenhough for their 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

7 The Board’s Work Programme – Sources of Work and Establishing the 
Board's Priorities  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16

th
 July 2007 

 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed proposed guidelines for the development of a work programme for 
the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure).  Details of items that fell within the 
Board’s remit from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions was also 
appended to the report. 
 
Members discussed the issue of receiving quarterly reports on the following 
Leisure developments: 
 

• Opera North/Grand Theatre Development 

• Grand Theatre Finances and Governance 

• New Museums 

• New Swimming Pool 

• Lift at the Library 

• Art Gallery 

• Roundhay Mansion 
 
Further issues discussed included the proposed inquiry into the Middleton 
Park Equestrian Centre, the possibility of conducting an inquiry into the 
Council’s Music Programme, the impact of the International Indian Film 
Awards and the Leeds Mela. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Board receives quarterly reports on the Leisure 
developments discussed. 

(b) That the details of the Board’s Work Programme be agreed. 
 

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 16 July 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for Members at 09.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 


